
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), Brooks, 

Crawshaw, Jackson, Rawlings and Wells   
Mr Hagon (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22 May 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

March 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 21 May 2018.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd, 
Bi-Annual Update   

(Pages 9 - 20) 

 This report updates Members on the performance of Explore 
York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd. 

 
5. Library Service: Comprehensive Statement of 

Need   
(Pages 21 - 202) 

 This report presents a Comprehensive Statement of Need for 
Library Services for York and will form the basis of the council’s 
service specification in the forthcoming retendering exercise.   

 
6. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 

Religious Education) Annual Report   
(Pages 203 - 208) 

 This report provides Members with details of the work of the City 
of York Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) from January to December 2017. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Make it York Annual Report   (Pages 209 - 222) 
 This report from Make It York (MIY) provides an update on the 

Service Level Agreement (SLA) activity from April 2017 to March 
2018. 
 

8. Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee Draft  Work Plan for 
2018/19 & Discussion re Potential Scrutiny 
Topics for 2018/19   

(Pages 223 - 224) 

 Members are asked to consider a draft work plan for the next 
municipal year and to consider possible topics for review. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 March 2018 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Rawlings, Flinders (as a Substitute for 
Cllr Wells), Funnell (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Crawshaw), Steward (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Brooks) and Reid (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Jackson) 

Apologies Councillors Brooks, Crawshaw, Jackson and 
Wells and Mr A Hagon 

 
 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Dave Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4 (The Work of York@Large since April 
2017) as his line manager at City Screen was a member of the 
Cultural Leaders Group. 
 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 10 January 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the chair. 

 
 

38. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



39. The work of York@Large since April 2017  
 
The Chair of York @ Large attended the meeting to present a 
update on how the organisation had been working with the 
Council and other partners to deliver joint services during the 
past 12 months. It covered an update on the membership of 
York@Large and its changing role, its organisation and the 
operation of its committees and groups. The Chair drew 
Members attention to the position of York in national reports and 
the designations and awards it had received.  He also referred 
to the recent report on the Impact of Arts and Culture in York, 
and the use of culture to reduce health and wellbeing 
inequalities, and cultural wellbeing in relation to the Local Plan. 
 
He responded to particular issues raised by Members during 
discussion of the report and provided further relevant 
information on:  

 the structure of the organisation and use of task and finish 
groups 

 the Annual Heritage Index ranking 

 difficulties faced in navigating around many different 
organisations and the need to ensure transparency to 
enable people to direct their queries to the correct body. 

 the need for the council to be clear on its role in 
supporting York@Large 

 hope for continued support  for the Cultural 
Commissioning Pilot 

 
Resolved: That the report and update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of York@Large 
 
 

40. 2017/18 Finance and Performance Third Quarter Report  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2017-18 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education and Communities.  
 
The Finance Manager drew Members attention to the projected 
net overspend of around 250k, a significant improvement of the 
400k reported at Quarter 1, which included an improvement in 

Page 2



projections in relation to home to school transport and also a 
reduction in the level of projected staff redundancy costs.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
provided an update on performance noting:  

 the number of children in care had remained constant 
around 200 mark for the last 2 years. 

 the outcome for children and young people had continued 
to improve and strengthen.  

 the Regional Adoption Agency, One Adoption North and 
Humber, hosted by City of York Council was now working 
to increase number of potential adopters. 

 the Progress 8 Score from KS2 to KS4 showed an  
improved picture in comparison with previous year’s 
performance 

 a successful bid for funding to DfE Strategic School 
Improvement Fund – the council had moved to more of a 
commissioning role around school improvement 

 progress made around narrowing the gap but still more to 
do. 

 
In response to a number of queries, officers provided further 
information to Members in relation to the following issues: 

 Budget around disability short breaks 

 Difficulties recruiting to some Educational Psychologists 
posts  

 Attainment Gap between Free School Meals (FSM) and 
non FSM pupils – small cohorts caused fluctuations from 
year to year and there was a need for consistency in 
attainment year on year to be confident the gap was 
closing.  

 Building provision in York that better met children and 
young people’s needs of increasing complexity, which has 
reduced the need for out of city placements. 

 Information provided to young people coming into care  
was kept under review and informed by children and 
young people’s experiences  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2017-18 
 

Page 3



 
41. York Safeguarding Board Bi-annual Update  

 
Members received
[...]
ed at 
this meeting). This document would  become a statement of 
what the council wished to see from its library service ( i.e. 
intent of what the council would want the provider of the new 
contract to carry forward) and would then be presented to the 
Executive in June for approval, in order that the Council could 
begin its procurement process. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the results of the consultation be noted. 
 

(ii) That members’ comments on the vision for the 
future of the Council’s library services made so 
far be noted. 

 

Page 7



(ii) That the draft Comprehensive Assessment of 
Need be provided to Members at the May 
meeting for comments before it is considered 
by Executive. 

 
Reason:  To inform the forthcoming procurement of the 

Council’s Library Services.  
 
 

44. Work Plan 2017/18  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2017-18 municipal year.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a further report in relation to 
the forthcoming procurement of the Council’s Library Services 
would be provided to Members at the next meeting on 22 May 
2018. As there were already a large number of items scheduled 
for consideration at that meeting, to prevent the meeting from 
being too lengthy, it was agreed that the following items 
scheduled for that meeting would be deferred to the beginning 
of the next municipal year: 
 

 Update on School Meals Take-Up 

 York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Performance Update 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be agreed subject to the above 

amendments.  
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.45 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 

Page 8



Scrutiny Report – Explore York Libraries and Archives 

May 2018 

Explore’s vision is: 
 
“To enable everyone to lead fuller, more connected and engaged lives” 
 
Our key objectives in delivering that vision are: 
 

 To be a strong and sustainable organisation  

 To share the joy
[...]
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities & Equalities) 
 

Library Service: Comprehensive Statement of Need 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents a Comprehensive Statement of Need for Library 
Services for York – see Annex 1.  This document will form the basis of 
the council’s service specification in the forthcoming retendering 
exercise.  It will be presented to the Executive at its 21 June meeting, 
as part of the report that will launch the procurement exercise. 

2. This committee is invited to comment on the city’s needs for library 
services as set out in the Statement of Need.  The committee’s 
comments will be reported to the Executive as part of the report to the 
21 June meeting. 

Background 

3. This Comprehensive Needs Assessment will help inform the contract.  It 
will do this by bringing together what we know about :  

 York’s demographics – the make-up of the city’s population and 
their needs 

 The Council’s objectives - the key policies relevant to the library 
service and how libraries can help to deliver on them 

 The current service – how York’s service is performing currently 
and to what extent it is meeting residents’ needs 

 Residents’ needs – what the public has told us through the 
consultation that we have undertaken  

Recommendation 

4. The committee is asked to comment on the city’s needs for library 
services as set out in the document attached at the Annex. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities and Equalities) 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director  
(Communities and Equalities) 

Report Approved  Date 9.5.18. 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes:   

Annex 1 – York Library Services – Needs Assessment 2018 
 
 

Page 22



Annex 1 

 
 

 

 
 

York Library Services 

 Needs Assessment 2018 
 
 
 

Page 23



Annex 1 

 
 

 
Contents 

1.  Backgroun
[...]
20 years.  It will be essential to secure new 
premises that are more fit for purpose and which reduce this significant 
financial liability on the council. 

Libraries offer a large range of activities where people come together, 
addressing social isolation and bringing people together  across the 
community. In any given week, approximately 18,500 people visit York’s 
libraries and reading cafés, and 750 specifically come to group events 
run by Explore such as reading groups, craft groups, coffee mornings, 
author events, talks, walks, health drop-ins, IT workshops, digital making, 
children’s activities, storytimes and more. 

In the October 2016 PLUS, 37% of customers told us that using the 
libraries had the positive outcome of “meeting people”, which compares 
well with the 30% national average on this measure. Verbatim comments 
from both the survey and some ad hoc comments include: 

(Strensall) As a member of the HM forces the community library is a 
useful element to integrate into the local population 

(Copmanthorpe) Hub of the community across the generations. 

(Poppleton) The library is a vital element in the life of the community 
and the only social interactive space for many elderly residents. 

Page 45



Annex 1 

 
 

(New Earswick) I love my local library. I come regularly with my 
daughter and have made friends here. 

(Dunnington) We have just moved to the village and my daughter is 
starting school after the school holidays. Coming to this children's 
event has enabled her to meet other children and has helped her to 
start feeling part of the community. 

4.5  Community involvement 

Volunteering:  York does not have volunteer-run libraries, but paid staff 
are supported by volunteers  in many  ways including storytime support, 
archives cataloguing, IT support, so our volunteering figures are still high 
compared to other authorities.  The volunteer programme is expanding. 

 

As well as promoting community resilience and enabling the l
[...]
Annex D
Page 202



 
Annual SACRE Report 2017 

 
 

 

      
 
         December 2017 

 
The Annual Report of the City of York 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 

 
Summary 
 

This report provides members and NASACRE with details of the work of the City of 
York Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) from January to 
December 2017. 
 

1. Background 
 

Under the provision of the 1988 Education Reform Act every local education 
authority has a responsibility to establish a permanent body, called a Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE), together with an occasional body, 
called an Agreed Syllabus Conference. 
 

2. Membership 
  

The people who serve on SACREs are invited to do so by the Director of         
Children’s Services, Education and Skills on the recommendation of various bodies in 
the local community with a concern for the religious education of school children.   
The law prescribes that there have to be four “committees” each comprising 
representatives of specified groups. Those four committees can together co-opt 
further non-voting members, provided a majority are in agreement.  The actual 
members change over time and the current SACRE is constituted as follows:- 
 

 Representing the City of York Council are Councillors:-    
 Jenny Brooks (Con) 
 Chris Cullwick (Lib Dem) 
 Christina Funnell (Lab) 
 Lars Kramm (Green) 
 

 Representing the Church of England:- 
 Olivia Seymour (Diocese of York)  
 Janet Dunn (Heworth CE Primary School) 
 Vacant 
 

  Representing Other Denominations / Faith Communities:- 
 Tracey Copestake (Religious Society of Friends)  
 Bilal Banda (Muslim) 
 Avtar Matharu (Sikh) 
   Daryoush Mazloum (York Baha’i Community) 

Page 203 Agenda Item 6



 
Annual SACRE Report 2017 

 
 

 
 Vacant (Jewish) 
 Vacant (Salvation Army) 
 
 Representing Teachers:-   
 Shabana Jabbar (Head of RE, York High; Chair) 
        Claire Hennigan (Yearsley Grove) 
        Jen
[...]
bar-Chair of SACRE) 
5.   Adult Learning Services Biannual Update & Draft Self-Assessment Report (Alistair Gourlay) 
 

 
Items for June 2019 Meeting 
Induction for New Members - Introduction to the Arrangements for Overview & Scrutiny in York  
Draft Workplan & Discussion re potential scrutiny topics for 2018/19 
Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd SLA Bi-Annual Update (Fiona Williams) 
 
 
List of Previously Completed Reviews: 
Casual Play – January 2011 
School Travel Plans – January 2011 
Admission Arrangements & Travel Policies - April 2012 
York Museums Trust Collections Management – November 2012 
Libraries Review – June 2013 
Careers, Education, Information Advice & Guidance – November 2013 
School Meals - May 2014 
Entrepreneurship in Schools – April 2015 
Disabled Access to York’s Heritage & Cultural Offer – June 2015 
Narrowing the Gap – June 2015 
York Museums Trust Renewal of Funding Agreement - April 2016  
Tour de France – September 2017 
The Effect of Arts & Culture on the Economy – November 2017 
WW1 Centenary Commemorations – January 2018 

P
age 224


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd, Bi-Annual Update
	5 Library Service: Comprehensive Statement of Need
	Annex 1 Needs Assessment
	Annex A1 Library Consultation Final Report
	Annex A2 Acomb Pen Portrait
	Annex A3 Bishopthorpe Pen Portrait
	Annex A4 Clifton Pen Portrait
	Annex A5 Copmanthorpe Pen Portrait
	Annex A6 Dringhouses Pen Portrait
	Annex A7 Dunnington Pen Portrait
	Annex A8 Fulford Pen Portrait
	Annex A9 Haxby Pen Portrait
	Annex A10 Huntington Pen Portrait
	Annex A11 Mobile Pen Portrait
	Annex A12 New Earswick Pen Portrait
	Annex A13 Poppleton Pen Portrait
	Annex A14 Strensall Pen Portrait
	Annex A15 Tang Hall Pen Portrait
	Annex A16 York Pen Portrait
	Annex B Online Library Survey Final
	Annex C On-street Library Survey Final
	Annex D Budget Consult  2018-19 Final

	6 SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education) Annual Report
	7 Make it York Annual Report
	MiY SLA Update 2

	8 Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee Draft  Work Plan for 2018/19 & Discussion re Potential Scrutiny Topics for 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 May 2018 

Present Councillors Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Rawlings, Wells 
and Mason (as a Substitute for Cllr Jackson) 

Apologies Cllr Jackson and Mr Hagon 

 

45. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Brooks declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd, 
Bi-Annual Update) that she was a member of Friends of 
Dunnington Library and in agenda item 6 (Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious Education (SACRE) Annual Report), as a 
Council appointed representative on SACRE. 
 
Cllr Mason declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (Make it York), as a Council appointee to the 
Make it York Board. 

 
46. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 28 March 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 
47. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
 
 



48. Explore York Libraries & Archives Mutual Ltd, Bi-Annual 
Update  

 
Members considered a report that updated them on the 
performance of Explore York Libraries & Archive Mutual Ltd. 
 
The Chief Executive of Explore York Libraries and Archives was 
in attendance to give an update on their performance and 
achievements. She highlighted the key activities taking place 
including the opening of a new Explore centre and Gateway 
library, which would represent significant change for Explore as 
an organisation and would allow the cultural business to grow. 
She presented her report and Members noted that: 

 Book issues were above average, with ebooks also 
doing extremely well.  

 Visits to libraries were in the upper quartile.  

 Volunteers provided invaluable support to paid staff.  

 Archives Accreditation had been achieved which 
was a recognised national quality standard for 
archive service and was administered by The UK 
Archive Service Accreditation Partnership.  

 The Past Caring project had now been catalogued 
and conserved and was available to the public. 

 The 2018 summer reading challenge for children 
would be ‘Mischief Makers,’ to celebrate 80 years of 
the Beano. 

 The Big City Read would launch on Thursday 20 
September where 5000 free copies of Matt Haig’s 
book, The Radleys, set in Bishopthorpe, would be 
available.  

 Acomb Explore were celebrating their 10th birthday. 

 The new Explore centre at Burnholme would be 
opening to the public on 23 June 2018 and thanks 
were expressed to CYC officers for their help and 
support during the development. 

 The Gateway library in New Earswick was relocating 
from the primary school to the Folk Hall and opening 
on 26 May 2018, allowing a partnership with Joseph 
Rowntree Housing Trust to develop and the local 
community to use the library until 10pm. 

 Officers were working on a 20 year plan and the 
renewal of the 5 year contract with City of York 
Council. 



In response to Members questions the Chief Executive 
confirmed: 

           87 school visits had taken place between January 
and March 2018 and she would ensure Committee 
Members received a breakdown of these visits, 
including the trends over the years.1 

          The cafe infrastructure had become an essential 
part that brought people and books together, which 
had helped with library growth. 

          Key performance indicators for New Earswick 
Gateway library were being developed and officers 
would work with Folk Hall staff to monitor the usage 
during the extended opening hours. 

          Paid staff and volunteers had a clear understanding 
of their roles and worked very well together. 

 
Following further discussions around reading cafes and the use 
of the lawn at York Explore, Members were informed that:  

          The cafe at York Explore was ‘breaking even’ and 
staff were working hard to compete with the city 
centre competition to improve their figures.  

          The New Earswick cafe would be managed by the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation. 

          The cafe at Burnholme Explore would run similar to 
Acomb Explore.  

          Officers would be considering the cafe 
configurations over the next 20 years. 

 
Members thanked the Chief Executive for her update and noted 
that the book issues had been consistent over the 5 year 
contract. 

 
Resolved:   (i) That the report be noted. 

(ii) That Members receive comprehensive and 
accurate figures on school visits. 

 
Reason: To help monitor the service received under the 

contract. 
 
Action Required  
<1> That Members receive comprehensive 
and accurate figures on school visits.   
 
 

 
<1> 
FW  

 



49. Library Service: Comprehensive Statement of Need  
 

Members considered a report that presented the 
Comprehensive Statement of Need for Library Services for York 
that would form the basis of the council’s service specification in 
the forthcoming retendering exercise.   

The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities gave an 
update and confirmed after a 5 year deal with Explore York a 
new contract was due. He invited the Committee to comment on 
the city’s needs for library services as set out in the Statement 
of Need, (Annex 1 to the report). Members were informed that 
their comments would be reported to the Executive as part of 
the report to the 21 June meeting. 

 
Following discussion the following comments were made: 

  Dunnington should not be included in the ‘barriers 
to services’ highlighted on page 31 of the agenda, 
as a vast majority of residents could walk to local 
amenities. 

 It should be noted, on page 41 of the agenda, that 
Fulford library was attached to St Oswald’s Primary 
School, which would have an effect on the visitor 
numbers. 

 Hob Moor Children’s Centre and primary school was 
in Westfield Ward. 

 Ways to develop a collaboration between primary 
schools and library services, to support children’s 
reading, should be explored and considered.   

 Community Liaison Officers could help develop and 
support the home library service. 

 
Following further discussion around the need for a premises 
strategy that would address the £3m worth of repairs over the 
next 20 years, it was agreed that the following sentence, on 
page 45 of the agenda, ‘It will be essential to secure new 
premises that are more fit for purpose and which reduce this 
significant financial liability on the council’ should be redrafted to 
ensure it clearly stated that the council would provide more fit 
for purpose buildings and not necessarily to find new premises.  

 
In answer to Members questions, it was noted that: 

 

 The Stakeholders consultations would be hard to 
deliver in house and officers felt they had offered 



good value for money that helped increase 
confidence in the process and generated 
enthusiasm.  

 Wireless printing was available for customers to 
print from their own technology and PC rooms would 
start to include cutting edge technology such as 3D 
printing.  

 There was a planned replacement of IT equipment 
in process and the Internet access would be 
provided throughout the contract and the broadband 
would be supplied by City of York Council.  

 Explore works closely with York Learning to support 
customers with job seeking and Universal Credit.  

 
The Committee agreed that each library was unique in the 
services it offered and following discussions around new library 
cafes competing with existing independent businesses, 
Members were informed that consultation and collaboration 
within communities takes place to ensure each library Gateway 
offered the right service for each community. 
 
Members thanked officers for their update.  
 
Resolved:  That the Committees comments on the city’s needs 

for library services, as set out in the document 
attached at Annex 1, be noted. 

 
Reason: To allow the committees comments to be reported to 

the Executive as part of the report to the 21 June 
meeting. 

 
50. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious  

Education) Annual Report  
 

Members considered a report that provided them with details of 
the work of the City of York Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) from January to December 2017. 
 
The Chair of SACRE attended the meeting to provide additional 
information on their annual report and during discussion it was 
noted that: 

 It was a statutory requirement for every Local 
Authority to have a SACRE and currently the 
membership was healthy. 



 The Church of England schools in York, that had 
been SIAMS inspected, were incredibly successful. 

 Collective worship guidance for York schools was 
now published on their website and was included in 
the weekly Heads newsletter 

 There was no national agreed syllabus for RE so 
each Local Authority SACRE had to produce its own 
syllabus for its schools.  

 RE does not form part of the ‘EBacc’ measure for 
GCSEs, which could be a reason for a decrease in 
pupils taking RE. Although it was in a stronger 
position than some arts subjects, when included in 
the Progress 8 measures for schools, it did not carry 
as many points as other subjects.  

 Despite a growing national movement of parents 
removing their children from elements of RE, which 
was usually due to a misunderstanding, York had 
seen minimal requests.  

 
         In answer to Members questions it was noted that: 

 The complaint raised at a Local Authority maintained 
secondary school was due to a misunderstanding of 
some words used in an RE lesson. It had been 
addressed and had reminded staff to be more 
careful about the wording used when teaching 
young children who were impressionable. 

 Tougher assessments for schools were putting them 
under pressure meaning some schools were 
narrowing the curriculum in several subjects 
including RE. 

 All stakeholders in RE were continuing to lobby the 
importance of this subject. 

 
Members thanked officers for their report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the work of SACRE and 

the outcomes in religious education in York’s 
schools, in line with the statutory requirement to 
report annually to elected members. 

 
 
 

 



51. Make it York Annual Report  
 

Members considered a report from Make It York (MIY) that 
provided an update on the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
activity from April 2017 to March 2018. 
 
The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities presented 
the report. He welcomed Members thoughts on any particular 
areas or priorities of interests they would like the Managing 
Director of Make it York to engage on.   
 
Following discussion around Make it York’s involvement in the 
cultural offer at Castle Gateway and the inward investment 
cultural offer for York Central, officers stated that Make it York 
had not yet engaged but that a Cultural Strategy was being 
considered. The Committee agreed that they would like to 
participate in the development of the strategy and officers 
confirmed there would be opportunities for them to be involved 
and a report on this would be presented at a future meeting. 
 
Members questioned Make it York’s involvement in the Channel 
4 Bid for York and officers confirmed that MIY were not involved 
in this.  
 
Following discussion around tourism, Members felt that the offer 
to visitors when they arrived, in particular at Union Terrace car 
park, was poor. Officers confirmed this was part of Make it 
York’s remit and that the Tourism Strategy for York was due to 
be updated.  
 
Some Members questioned the use of a permitted area in the 
city centre where local events could be advertised and the 
diversity of the judging panel used for the Cultural Awards was 
raised.  The Assistant Director agreed to consult with the 
Managing Director to provide an update.  
 
Members thanked The Assistant Director of Communities & 
Equalities for his update. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 

 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the agreed 

partnership arrangements. 
 



52. Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee Draft  Work Plan for 2018/19 & Discussion re 
Potential Scrutiny Topics for 2018/19  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan and potential 
scrutiny topics for the 2018-19 municipal year. The Scrutiny 
Officer explained that this was a basic work plan based on the 
previous year’s work plan. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that Members would: 

    Be involved in the development of the Cultural 
Strategy for the city, with a report being presented 
at a future meeting. 

    Engage with the development of a revised 
Tourism Strategy 

     Identify specific issues the Managing Director of 
Make it York could present to the Committee. 

 
The Assistant Director of Communities & Equalities agreed to 
keep Committee Members updated on future events associated 
with the development of the Cultural Strategy. 
 
To allow them to consider the cultural offer put forward for York, 
Members questioned if they could view the reports submitted for 
the Channel 4 Bid. The Scrutiny Officer agreed to investigate 
this further. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


